

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF ARIZONA

SCOT and JOANNA SOBIESKI, husband
and wife,

Petitioners/Plaintiffs/Appellees,

vs.

AMERICAN STANDARD INSURANCE
COMPANY OF WISCONSIN, a
Wisconsin Corporation; AMERICAN
FAMILY MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANY, a Wisconsin Company,

Respondents/Defendants/Appellants.

No. CV-16-0253-PR

Court of Appeals
Division One
No. 1 CA-CV 14-0416

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CV2010-092624

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
UNITED POLICYHOLDERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Thomas B. Dixon, Esq.
tom@dixonlawoffices.com
Dixon Law Offices, PLC.
State Bar No. 014395
343 W. Roosevelt St., Suite 200
Phoenix, Arizona 85003
(602) 258-8400
(602) 258-8425 (Fax)

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
United Policyholders*

Amy R. Bach, Esq.
amy@uphelp.org
Daniel R. Wade, Esq.
dan@uphelp.org
United Policyholders
381 Bush Street, 8th Floor
San Francisco, California 94104
(415) 393-9990
(415) 677-4170 (Fax)

Of Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

ARGUMENT.....3

 A. BECAUSE INSURANCE IS A UNIQUE PRODUCT, THIS COURT SHOULD REVIEW THE COURT OF APPEALS’ EXTREME RESRICTIONS ON A JURY’S DISCRETION TO MAKE FINDINGS OF FACT RELATIVE TO AN INSURER’S CONDUCT.....3

 B. THE COURT OF APPEALS OPINION INFRINGES ON A JURY’S BROAD DISCRESTION TO “EXPRESS SOCIETY’S DISAPPROVAL OF OUTRAGEOUS CONDUCT” THAT THIS COURT HAS LONG PROTECTED.....8

CONCLUSION.....10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Co. v. Pressman</i> , 679 A.2d 436, 447 (Del. 1996).....	3
<i>Egan v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 620 P.2d 141, 146, 24 Cal.3d 809, 819 (1979).....	4
<i>Cal. State Auto. Ass’n Inter-Ins. Bureau v. Maloney</i> , 341 U.S. 105, 109-10 (1951).....	5
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. v. Benjamin</i> , 328 U.S. 408, 415-16 (1946).....	5
<i>Robertson v. California</i> , 328 U.S. 440, 447 (1946).....	5
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass’n.</i> , 322 U.S. 533, 540 at n.14 (1944).....	5
<i>Osborn v. Ozlin</i> , 310 U.S. 53, 65 (1940).....	5
<i>O’Gorman & Young, Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 251, 257 (1931)...	5
<i>Noble v. National American Life Ins. Co.</i> , 128 Ariz. 188, 624 P. 2d 866 (1981).....	6
<i>Gruenberg v. Aetna Ins. Co.</i> , 9 Cal.3d 566, 575, 510 P.2d 1032, 1038 (1973).....	6
<i>Hawkins v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 152 Ariz. 490, 497, 733 P.2d 1073, 1080 <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 874, <i>reh’g denied</i> 484 U.S. 972 (1987).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Rawlings v. Apodaca</i> , 151 Ariz. 149, 726 P.2d 565 (1986).....	8
<i>Zilisch v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 196 Ariz. 234, 238, 995 P.2d 276, 280 (2000).....	8
<i>Thompson v. Better-Bilt Aluminum Products Co., Inc.</i> , 171 Ariz. 550, 558, 832 P.2d 203, 211 (1992).....	9

Haralson v. Fisher Surveying, Inc., 201 Ariz. 1, 3, 31 P.3d 114, 116
(2001).....9, 10

Nardelli v. Metropolitan Group Property and Cas. Ins. Co., 230 Ariz. 592,
277 P.3d 789 (App. 2012).....10

Other

16 Richard A. Lord, *Williston on Contracts* (4th Ed. 2014).....1

Lorelie S. Masters, Amy R. Bach, and Daniel R. Wade,
*The American Law Institute Principles/Restatement of the
Law of Liability Insurance: Part III—Selected Comments
From a Policyholder Perspective*, Lexis Nexis – Current
Critical Issues (2015).....3

United Policyholders and Professor Jay Feinman *et al*,
50-State Survey of Bad Faith Laws and Remedies, (October 24, 2014).....6
